

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 03-30481

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee**

v.

**XXX
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**F. CLINTON BRODEN
Broden & Mickelsen
2715 Guillot
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)**

Attorney for Appellant

XXX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Proceedings Below	3
B. Statement of the Facts	4
1. Trial testimony	4
2. Closing argument	10
3. New trial motion	10
a. Freddie Young	12
b. James Thomas	15
c. Court's Ruling	17
4. Sentencing	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	25

- I. The Testimony of Freddie Young and James Thomas was Material, but XXX was Denied the Benefit of Such Testimony For Several Reasons Each of which Rise to the Level of Reversible Error. 26
 - A. A new trial should have been granted in the “interest of justice” to allow the jury to hear from material witnesses who, for whatever reason, did not testify at trial. 27
 - 1. Government interfered with defense witnesses. 27
 - 2. “Interest of Justice.” 32
 - B. XXX was denied compulsory process when the District Court refused to compel the attendance of Young and Thomas both of whom had been properly subpoenaed and whose testimony was material. 33
 - C. Trial counsel was ineffective when she failed to request a continuance following the non-appearance of Young and Thomas. 36
- II. The Government’s Closing Argument that a Conspiracy Conviction Could be Based Solely Upon a Buyer-Seller Relationship Alone Was Plain Error. 38
- III. The Trial Court Erred when it Refused to Review the Presentence Reports of Earl Buchanan and Gregory Byrd Prior to Trial. 40
- IV. The Hearsay Sentencing Information Allegedly Provided by Earl Buchanan- a Witness Whose Credibility was Rejected by the Jury and Whose Trial Testimony Was Inconsistent with the Sentencing Information- Did Not Bear a Sufficient Indicia of Reliability Upon which to Base a Life Imprisonment Sentence. 42
- V. 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) is Unconstitutional 46
- VI. The Sentence in this Case Offends the Due Process Clause to the United States Constitution in that XXX was Held Responsible

for Drug Amounts Representing a Thirty Fold Increase in the
Amount of Cocaine Base Charged in the Indictment. 47

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

. Page

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23, 46, 48
<i>Code v. Montgomery</i> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , 68 F.3d 106 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 517 U.S. 1122 (1996)	36
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	48
<i>United States v. Beler</i> , 20 F.3d 1428 (7th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>United States v. Brechtel</i> , 997 F.3d 1108 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1013 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Brothers</i> , 75 F.3d 845 (3rd Cir. 1996)	45-46
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 259 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 277 F.3d 1173 (2002)	46
<i>United States v. Carreon</i> , 11 F.3d 1225 (5th Cir. 1994)	22, 41-42
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 950 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>United States v. Flores-Chapa</i> , 48 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 122 S.Ct. 405 (2001)	47
<i>United States v. Gloria</i> , 494 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. Tex.), <i>cert. denied</i> 419 U.S. 995 (1974)	30
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 598 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 832 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. Tex. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1075 (1988)	37

United States v. Jackson 978 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 508 U.S. 945 (1993) 41

United States v. Keith, 230 F.3d 784 (5th Cir, 2000), *cert denied*, 531 U.S. 1182 (2001) 48

United States v. McEntire, 153 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1998) 44-45

United States v. McKinney, 53 F.3d 664, *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 901 (1995) 39

United States v. Ouimette, 798 F.2d 47 (2d. Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 863 (1988) 29

United States v. Pinkney, 543 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 32

United States v. Ramirez, 174 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 1999) 32

United States v. Salazr-Flores, 238 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2001) 48

United States v. Simpson, 992 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 906(1993) 35-36

United States v. Slaughter, 238 F.3d 580 (5th Cir.), *cert denied*, 532 S.Ct. 1045 (2001) 47

United States v Smith, 331 US 469 (1947) 32

United States v. Thomas, 12 F.3d 1350 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 114 S. Ct. 2119 (1994) 39

United States v. Vavages, 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) 29-31

United States v. Wise, 976 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1992) (*en banc*), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 989 (1993) 48

Walker v. Lockhart, 807 F.2d 136 (8th Cir. 1986) 38

Webb v. Texas, 409 U.S. 95 (1972) 30

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 922	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
21 U.S.C. § 841	2-3, 23, 40, 46
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	11, 32
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 23, 47-48
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 21, 29, 34-36
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	18
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	19, 47
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	18, 47
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	42
